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UK | START HERE FR | COMMENCEZ ICI PT | CLIQUE Aqui SK | ZACNITETU
m START HIER E HAGA CLIC AQUI m KLIKNIJ TUTAJ m KEZDJE ITT
m HIER STARTEN INIZIA QuI ZACNETE ZDE v

1. BASIC SETUP / GRUNDKONFIGURATION / LA CONFIGURATION DE BASE / CONFIGURACIGN BASICA / CONFIGURAZIONE DI BASE

PACKAGE CONTENT / PACKUNGSINHALT / CONTENU DU COLIS / CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA / CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE

. Safescan 155-S/ 165-S
. Power adapter
. User Manual

APON =

NL

. Safescan 155-S/ 165-S
. Netstroomadapter
. Handleiding

AWM=

. Safescan 155-S/ 165-S
. Netzteil
. Handbuch

AON =

. Safescan 155-S/ 165-S
. Adaptateur d'alimentation
. Manuel

AWM=

. Safescan 155-S/ 165-S
. Fuente de alimentacion
. Manual

AON =

billetes

. Safescan 155-S/ 165-S
. Alimentatore
. Manuale

A ON =

. Currency insert directions stickers

. Bankbiliet invoerrichting stickerss

I

I

. Aufkleber fiir Geldschein-Einschubrichtung

. Autocollants de sens d'introduction des billets

. Pegatinas de direccion de insercion de los

I

. Adesivi guide per inserimento banconote

T

. Safescan 1565-S/ 165-S

. Adaptador de corrente

. Manual

. Autocolantes de indicagédo de diregao de
entrada de notas

AWON =

. Safescan 1565-S / 165-S

. Zasilacz

. Instrukcja obstugi

. Nalepki z instrukcjami dotyczacymi kierunku
wprowadzania banknotéw.

AWON =

Z

. Safescan 1565-S/ 165-S

. Napajeci adaptér

. Manual

. Samolepky oznacujici smér vlozeni bankovek

AWON =

. Safescan 155-S/ 165-S

. Napajaci adaptér

. Prirucku

. Nalepky pre smer vlozenia bankoviek

AWN =

Safescan 155-S / 165-S

. Haldzati adapter

. Hasznalati Gtmutatd

. Bankjegy behelyezésének iranyat mutatd
matricak

PON=

AVAILABLE ACCESSORIES
- VERFUGBARES ZUBEHOR

- ACCESSOIRES DISPONIBLES

- ACCESORIOS DISPONIBLES

- ACCESSORI DISPONIBILI

CONNECT THE BATTERY
- BATTERIEANSCHLUSS
- CONNECTEZ LA BATTERIE
- COLOQUE LA BATERIA
- COLLEGARE LA BATTERIA

SAFESCAN LB-105
RECHARGEABLE BATTERY
- WIEDERAUFLADBARE BATTERIE

- BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE

- BATERIA RECARGABLE
- BATTERIA RICARICABILE

— /)

UK Place the detector on a flat and stable surface.

NL Plaats de detector op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond.
DE Stellen Sie den Detektor auf eine ebene und stabile Oberfléche.
FR Placez le détecteur sur une surface plane et stable.

ES Coloque el detector sobre una superficie plana y estable.
IT Posizionare il rilevatore su una superficie piana e stabile.
PT Colocar o detetor numa superficie plana e estavel.

PL Ustaw tester na ptaskim i stabilnym podtozu.

CZ Umistéte detektor na rovny a stabilni povrch.

SK Umiestnite detektor na rovny a stabilny povrch.

HU Helyezze a detektort lapos és stabil feliiletre.

SIS S S S

UK Connect the power adapter to the device and plug the power adapter into the main outlet.

NL Sluit de netstroomadapter aan op het apparaat en stop de stekker van de netstroomadapter
in het stopcontact.

DE SchlieBen Sie das Netzteil an das Gerét an und stecken Sie es in eine Steckdose.

FR Branchez 'adaptateur d'alimentation a I'appareil puis & la prise secteur.

ES Conecte la fuente de alimentacion al dispositivo y a una toma de corriente.

IT Collegare I'adattatore di alimentazione al dispositivo e collegare I'alimentatore alla presa di corrente.

PT Ligar o adaptador de corrente ao dispositivo e liga-lo depois a uma tomada.

PL Podtacz zasilacz do urzadzenia oraz do gniazdka sieci zasilajacej, w ktérym wystepuje prad
przemienny o napieciu z zakresu od.

CZ K zafizeni pipojte napajeci adaptér a zapojte napajeci adaptér do elektrické zasuvky.
SK K zariadeniu pripojte napajaci adaptér a zapojte ho do elektrickej zasuvky.
HU Csatlakoztassa a halézati adaptert a késztilékhez, majd a konnektorba.

UK Press the key for appr. 2 seconds to power ON the detector.

NL Druk ongeveer 2 seconden op de toets om de detector AAN te zetten.
DE Driicken Sie die Taste fiir ca. 2 Sekunden, um den Detektor einzuschalten.
FR Appuyez sur la touche environ 2 secondes pour allumer le détecteur.

ES Pulse la tecla durante aprox. 2 segundos para ENCENDER el detector.
IT Premere il tasto per circa 2 secondi per ACCENDERE il rilevatore.

PT Pressione o botdo durante aprox. 2 segundos para LIGAR o detetor.

PL Wcisnij przyciski przytrzymaj go przez okoto 2 sekundy, aby wiaczyc tester.
CZ Stisknéte tlacitko po dobu zhruba 2 sekund k ZAPNUTI detektoru.

SK Stlacte tlacidlo na dobu priblizne 2 sekundy na ZAPNUTIE detektora.

HU Nyomja meg a gombot kb. 2 mésodpercig a detektor bekapcsolasahoz.

UK Select your currency by pressing the key for 2 seconds

NL Selecteer de valuta. Druk 2 seconden op de toets om de geselecteerde valuta te wijzigen.
DE Bitte wihlen Sie die Wahrung. Driicken Sie die (0= ] Taste fiir 2 Sekunden, um die Wahrung umzustellen.
FR Sélectionnez la devise. Appuyez sur la touche pendant 2 secondes pour changer de devise.
ES Seleccionar la divisa. Pulse la tecla durante 2 segundos para cambiar la divisa.

IT Selezionare la valuta. Premere il tasto per 2 secondi per modificare la valuta.

PT Selecione a moeda. Pressione a tecla durante 2 segundos para mudar de moeda.

PL Wybér waluty: Aby zmieni¢ walute, wcisnij przycisk i przytrzymaj go przez 2 sekundy.

CZ Zvolte ménu. Stisknéte tlaél’tko po dobu 2 sekund ke zméné mény.

SK Zvolte menu. Pre zmenu meny stlacte po dobu 2 sekind.

HU SVélasszon pénznemet. A pénznem megvéltoztatasdhoz nyomja meg a gombot 2 masodpercig.
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01

. On/Off and Clear button

. Banknote exit direction selection and Report button
. Mode and Currency selection button

. Battery status indicator (when battery is inserted)

. Banknote exit direction indicator

. Error message icon

. Selected currency

. Denomination of last scanned banknote

. ADD function indicator

. Total number of scanned banknotes (in ADD mode only)
. Total value of scanned banknotes (in ADD mode only)

‘
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. Aan/uit en Clear toets

. Bankbiljet uitvoerrichting selectie en Rapport toets
. Modus en Valuta selectie toets

. Batterijstatus indicator (indien batterij is geplaatst)
. Bankbiljet uitvoerrichting indicator

. Foutmeldingsicoon

. Geselecteerde valuta

. Denominatie van het laatst gescande bankbiljet

. ADD (=optel) functie indicator

. Totaal aantal gescande biljetten (alleen in ADD modus)

. Totaal waarde van de gescande biljetten (alleen in ADD modus)

‘
‘

. Ein-/Aus-Taste und Léschen

. Taste Banknotenauswurfrichtung und Berichte

. Taste Modus- und Wahrungsauswahl

. Batteriestandanzeige (wenn eine Batterie eingelegt ist)
. Anzeige Banknotenauswurfsrichtung

. Fehlermeldungssymbol

. Gewdhlte Wihrung

. Nennwert der letzten tberpriiften Banknote

. Funktionsanzeiger Summenbildung (Modus ADD)

. Gesamtzahl Uberpriifter Banknoten (nur im Modus ADD)

. Gesamtwert der Uberpriiften Banknoten (nur im Modus ADD)

01
02
03
04
05,
06
07.
08
09
10,
1

. Bouton M/A et Effacez
. Bouton Sélection du sens de sortie des billets et Rapport
. Bouton Mode et Sélection de la devise
. Indicateur d'état de la batterie (lorsque la batterie est en place)
. Indicateur du sens de sortie des billets
. Icone de message d'erreur
Devise choisie
. Valeur faciale du dernier billet vérifi¢
. Indicateur de fonction Ajout (ADD)
. Nombre total de billets vérifiés (en mode ADD seulement)
. Valeur totale des billets vérifiés (en mode ADD seulement)

. Boton Encender / Apagar y Borrar

. Seleccion de la direccion de salida de los billetes y boton de Informe
. Boton de seleccion de Modo y Divisa

. Indicador de estado de la bateria (cuando se inserta la bateria)

. Indicador de direccion de salida de los billetes

. lcono de mensaje de error

. Divisa seleccionada

. Denominacion del dltimo billete escaneado

. Indicador de funcion Suma (ADD)

. Numero total de billetes escaneados (en modo ADD solamente)
. Valor total de los billetes escaneados (en modo ADD solamente)

. Pulsante On / Off e Cancella

. Pulsante per selezionare la direzione delle banconote e resoconto

. Pulsante per selezionare la modalita e la valuta

. Indicatore di stato della batteria (quando la batteria & inserita)

. Indicatore di direzione uscita banconote

. Simbolo del messaggio di errore

. Valuta selezionata

. Taglio dell'ultima banconota scansionata

. Indicatore funzione Somma

. Numero totale di banconote scansionate (solo in modalita SOMMA)
. Valore complessivo delle banconote scansionate (solo in modalita SOMMA)

. Boto Ligar/Desligar e Limpar

. Selegéo de dire¢ao de saida de notas e botao Relatério

. Botao Modo e selecgao de Moeda

. Indicador de estado da bateria (quando houver bateria inserida)
. Indicador de diregdo de saida de notas

. icone de mensagem de erro

. Moeda selecionada

. Valor da ultima nota verificada

. Indicador de fungao ADICIONAR

. Numero total de notas verificadas (apenas em modo ADICIONAR)
. Valor total das notas verificadas (apenas em modo ADICIONAR)

. Tla¢idlo ZAPNUT/VYPNUT a zmazat
. Vyber smeru vystupu bankoviek a tla¢idlo Prehlad
. Tlacidlo pre vyber Rezimu a Meny

. Indikator stavu batérie (ak je vlozena batéria)

. Indikator smeru vystupu banovky

. Chybova hlaska

. Zvolena mena

. Oznacenie poslednej skenovanej bankovky
. Indikétor funkcie PRIDAT

. Celkovy pocet naskenovanych bankoviek (iba v rezime PRIDAT)
. Celkova hodnota naskenovanych bankoviek (iba v rezime PRIDAT)

. Bekapcsolas/Kikapcsolas és Torlés gomb
. Bankjegykiadas irdnyanak kivélasztasa és Megjelenités gomb
. Mod és Valuta valaszté gomb

. Akkumulator allapotjelzé (ha az akkumulator be van helyezve)

. Bankjegykiadas iranyanak jelzéje

. Hibatizenet

. Kivalasztott pénznem

. Az utolsé beolvasott bankjegy cimlete
. ADD funkci6 jele

. A beolvasott bankjegyek szama (csak ADD modban)
. A beolvasott bankjegyek 6sszege (csak ADD médban)

L

. Oprzycisk do wiaczania i wytgczania oraz kasowania
. Przycisk do wyboru kierunku wyprowadzania banknotu oraz

wyswietlania raportu

. Przycisk do wyboru trybu i waluty

. Wskaznik stanu natadowania akumulatora (aktywny przy wtozonym
akumulatorze)

. Wskaznik kierunku wyprowadzania banknotu

. Ikona komunikatu btedu

. Wybrana waluta

. Nominat ostatnio zeskanowanego banknotu
. Wskaznik funkcji dodawania (ADD)

. Wskazanie liczby zeskanowanych banknotéw (widoczne tylko w

trybie dodawania)

. Wskazanie tacznej wartosci zeskanowanych banknotéw (widoczne

tylko w trybie dodawania)



3. OPERATION SETTINGS / BETRIEBSEINSTELLUNGEN / LES PARAMETRES DE FONCTIONNEMENT / CONFIGURACION DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO IMPOSTAZIONI DI FUNZIONAMENTO

EXIT DIRECTION / AUSTRITTSRICHTUNG / DIRECTION DE SORTIE / DIRECCION DE SALIDA / USCITA DIREZIONE

/’/—ﬁ
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ERROR CODES / FEHLERCODES / LES CODES D'ERREUR / CODIGOS DE ERROR / CODICI DI ERRORE

UK. SUSPECTED COUNTERFEIT BANKNOTE ERROR CODES:
Banknote length error
Magnetic ink properties error
Infrared properties error
Banknote thickness error / Double note error
Slant note (note not inserted straight)
Metallic thread / security strip error
E09/E10/E11/E12 Watermark error
E13 Spectrum analysis error (Safescan 165i)
E20 Passing error / Banknote insert error

NL. VERDACHT VALS BANKBILJET FOUTMELDINGEN:
EO1 Bankbiljet lengte fout

E02/E03 Magnetische inkt fout

E04/E05 Infrarood eigenschappen fout

E06 Bankbiljet dikte fout / dubbel biljet

EO7 Scheef biljet (biljet niet recht ingevoerd)
E08 Metaaldraad/veiligheidsstrip fout
E09/E10/E11/E12 Watermerk / papierkwaliteit fout

E13 Spectrum analyse fout (Safescan 165i)
E20 Doorvoerfout / biljetinvoer fout

DE. FEHLERCODES FUR VERMUTETES FALSCHGELD:

EO1 Banknotenlangenfehler

E02/E03 Fehler Magnettinteneigenschaften

E04/E05 Fehler Infraroteigenschaften

EO6 Banknotendickenfehler / Fehler doppelte Banknote
E07 Banknote schief (nicht gerade eingefiihrt)

EO8 Fehler Metallfaden/Sicherheitsstreifen
E09/E10/E11/E12 Wasserzeichen-Fehler

E13 Fehler Spektrumanalyse (Safescan 165i)

E20 Durchgangsfehler/Geldschein falsch eingelegt

FR. CODES D’ERREUR DE BILLET DE BANQUE SUSPECT:

EO1 Erreur de longueur du billet

E02/E03 Erreur des propriétés de I'encre magnétique
E04/E05 Erreur des propriétés infrarouges

EO6 Erreur d'épaisseur / Erreur double billet

EO07 Billet de travers (il n'est pas introduit correctement)
EO8 Erreur fil métallique / bande de sécurité
E09/E10/E11/E12 Erreur filigrane

E13 Erreur d'analyse spectrale (Safescan 165i)

E20 Erreur de passage / Erreur

ES. CODIGOS DE ERROR DE BILLETES SOSPECHOSOS DE
SER FALSOS:

EO1 Error de longitud del billete

E02/E03 Error de las caracteristicas de la tinta magnética

E04/E05 Error de las caracteristicas infrarrojas

EO6 Error de grosor del billete / Error de doble billete

EQ7 Billete inclinado (billete no insertado de forma recta)

EO8 Error de franja de seguridad / hilo metalico

E09/E10/E11/E12 Error de marca de agua

E13 Error de andlisis del espectro (Safescan 165i)

E20 Error al pasar / Error al insertar el billete

IT. CODICI DI ERRORE RELATIVI A BANCONOTE SOSPETTE:

EO1 Errore relativo alla lunghezza della banconota

E02/E03 Errore relativo alle caratteristiche dell'inchiostro

magnetico

Errore relativo alle proprieta verificabili ai raggi

infrarossi

EO6 Errore relativo allo spessore della banconota/
Errore banconota doppia

EO7 Orientamento banconota (banconota inserita in
posizione non diritta)

EO8 Errore relativo a filo metallico/striscia di sicurezza

E09/E10/E11/E12 Errore relativo alla filigrana

E13 Errore nell’analisi dello spettro (Safescan 165i)

E20 Errore di passaggio/inserimento banconota

E04/E05

PT. CODIGOS DE ERRO DE NOTAS SUSPEITAS DE
FALSIFICAGAO:

EO1 Erro de comprimento de nota

E02 / EO3 Erro de propriedades de tinta magnética

E04 / EO5 Erro de propriedades infravermelhas

EO6 Erro de espessura de nota / Erro de nota

duplicada

EO07 Nota inclinada (nota nao inserida em linha reta)

EO08 Erro de filamento de seguranga metalico

E09/E10/E11/E12 Erro de marca da agua

E13 Erro de andlise de espectro(Safescan 165i)

E20 Erro de passagem / Erro de insergéo de nota

PL. A FELTEHETOEN HAMIS BANKJEGYEKRE UTALO HIBAKODOK:

EO1 Bankjegy hossz hiba

E02/E03 Mégneses tinta tulajdonsagai hiba

E04/E05 Infravoros tulajdonsagok hiba

E06 Bankjegy vastagsag hiba/Dupla bankjegy hiba

E07 Ferde bankjegy (a bankjegyet nem egyenesen
helyezte be)

E08 Fémszal/biztonsagi csik hiba

E09/E10/E11/E12  Vizjel hiba

E13 Spektrumanalizis hiba (Safescan 165i)

E20 Athaladasi hiba/Bankjegy behelyezési hiba

CZ. CHYBOVE KODY PODEZRENI NA PADELANOU BANKOVKU:

EO1 Chybna délka bankovky

E02/E03 Chybné magnetické vlastnosti

E04/E05 Chybné infralervené vlastnosti

EO6 Chybna tloustka bankovky / Chyba vsunuti dvou
bankovek

EO7 Sikma bankovka (bankovka neni vlozena rovné)

E08 Chyba kovového prouzku/bezpeénostniho pruhu

E09/E10/E11/E12  Chyba vodoznaku

E13 Chyba analyzy spektra (Safescan 165i)

E20 Chyba ptechodu / Chyba vlozeni bankovky

SK. CHYBOVE HLASKY PODOZRIVYCH BANKOVIEK:

EO1 Chyba v dlzke bankovky

E02/E03 Chyba v magnetickych vlastnostiach atramentu
E04/E05 Chyba v infracervenych vlastnostiach bankovky
EO6 Chyba v hribke bankovky/chyba - dvojita bankovka
EO7 Pokréena bankovka (bankovka nebola vloZena rovno)
E08 Chyba v kovovom pasiku/ bezpe¢nostnom pasiku
E09/E10/E11/E12  Chyba vo vodoznaku

E13 Chyba v Sirokopasmovej analyze (Safescan 165i)
E20 Chyba pri prechode bankovky/vkladani bankovky

HU. A FELTEHETOEN HAMIS BANKJEGYEKRE UTALO HIBAKODOK:

EO1 Bankjegy hossz hiba

E02 E03 Méagneses tinta tulajdonsagai hiba

E04/E05 Infravoros tulajdonsagok hiba

E06 Bankjegy vastagsag hiba/Dupla bankjegy hiba

EO7 Ferde bankjegy (a bankjegyet nem egyenesen
helyezte be)

E08 Fémszal/biztonsagi csik hiba

EO9/E10/E11/E12  Vizjel hiba

E13 Spektrumanalizis hiba (Safescan 165i)

E20 Athaladasi hiba/Bankjegy behelyezési hiba

4. CHECKING BANKNOTES / PRUFUNG VON BANKNOTEN / VERIFICATION DE BILLETS DE BANQUE / VERIFICAR BILLETES / VERIFICA BANCONOTE

0 INSERT DIRECTION / EINFUHRUNGSRICHTUNG / DIRECTION INSERTION / POSICION DE INTRODUGIR / INSERIMENTO

CURRENCY INSERT STICKER GUIDE / ANLEITUNG WIE BANKNOTEN EINGEFUHRT WERDEN MUSSEN / VIGNETTE GUIDE D'INSERTION
DE DEVISES / PEGATINA POSICION DE BILLETES POR DIVISA / ADESIVO GUIDA PER INSERIMENTO BANCONOTA
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CLEAR COUNTING RESULTS / LOSCHUNG ZAHLERGEBNISSE /
EFFACEZ LES RESULTATS DE COMPTAGE / BORRAR RESULTADOS DEL
CONTEO CANCELLA RISULTATI DEL CONTEGGIO

CHECK COUNTING RESULTS / ZAHLERGEBNISSE UBERPRUFEN
CONSULTEZ LES RESULTATS DE COMPTAGE / CONTROLAR RESULTADOS
DEL CONTEOQ / CONTROLLA I RISULTATI DEL CONTEGGIO

9. CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS / REINIGUNGSANLEITUNG / INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE / INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA / ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA

POWER
OFF

COTTON TIP

- WATTESTABCHEN

- COTON-TIGE

- BASTONCILLO DE
ALGODON

- COTTON FIoC

POWER
ON

- The use of cleaning cards (option)
You can also use the Safescan counterfeit detector cleaning cards (partno. 136-0545) to clean the roller wheels and magnetic sensors.

- Die Verwendung von Falschgeld Detektor -Reinigungskarten (Option): Sie kénnen auch die Rollrdder und Magnetsensoren
mit den Safescan Falschgeld Detektor Reinigungskarten reinigen (Artikelnr: 136-0545).

- Lutilisation de cartes de nettoyage de détecteur de faux billets (en option): vous pouvez également utiliser les cartes de
nettoyage de détecteur de faux billets Safescan (référence 136-0545) pour nettoyer les roues et les capteurs magnétiques.

- El uso de las tarjetas de limpieza para el detector de billetes falsos (opcional): también pueden utilizar las tarjetas de
limpieza para el detector de billetes falsos Safescan (n° articulo 136-0545) para limpiar las bandas de transporte y los sensores magnéticos.

- Uso delle carte-pulizia per i rivelatore (opzionale): ¢ possibile utilizzare le carte-pulizia per i rivelatore di falso Safescan
(PartNo 136-0545) per la pulizia delle ruote del rullo e per i sensori magnetici.

OJO)]
@e®

For more information go to:
www.safescan.com

MINI USB CABLE TO PC

MORE INF0? VISIT: www.safescan.com




